346bn at the end of the quarter, up 1% in local currencies on
the previous quarter.

Loans to the public measured at fair value excluding reverse
repurchase agreements and securities borrowing amounted
to EUR 53bn, 1% higher than in the previous quarter. The fair
value portfolio mainly comprises Danish mortgage lending.

Lending to the public measured at amortised cost before
allowances increased to EUR 294bn in the fourth quarter from
EUR 288bn in the third quarter. Of this, 94% was classified as
stage 1 (unchanged from the previous quarter), 5% as stage
2 (unchanged from the previous quarter) and 1% as stage 3
(unchanged from the previous quarter). Quarter on quarter,
stage 1 loans increased by 2%. Stage 2 loans decreased by
6%, driven by the corporate portfolio, with some concentration
in the Real Estate, Industrial, and Consumer Discretionary
and Services portfolios. Stage 3 loans increased by 2%.

The coverage ratio for stage 2 was 1.9% (up from 1.7% in
the previous quarter) and for stage 3 was 31% (unchanged
from the previous quarter). The fair value impairment rate was
0.54%, down from 0.55% in the previous quarter.

Net loan loss ratio

Q425 Q325 Q225 Q125 Q424
Basis points of loans, amortised cost1

Net loan loss ratios,
annualised, Group 6 -3 -3 3 8

of which stages 1 and 2 -3 -9 -9 -4 2
of which stage 3 9 6 6 7 6

Basis points of loans, total1,2

Net loan loss ratio, including loans held at
fair value, annualised, Group 5 -2 -2 1 6
Personal Banking total 6 2 -1 -1 1

PeB Denmark -2 -1 -2 -4 0
PeB Finland 19 10 5 3 19
PeB Norway 3 -5 -2 -8 -9
PeB Sweden 6 4 -3 3 -6

Business Banking total 3 -11 0 10 24
BB Denmark 15 -27 -21 -2 39
BB Finland 35 -17 32 26 49
BB Norway -25 0 2 2 2
BB Sweden 0 -12 -3 15 15

Large Corporates &
Institutions total 4 -1 -6 -1 -1

  LC&I Denmark 26 10 10 13 7
  LC&I Finland 4 20 -16 -4 -43
  LC&I Norway -11 -42 12 -11 15
  LC&I Sweden -9 -9 -26 -12 32

1 Negative amounts are net reversals.
2 Net loan losses and net result on loans in hold portfolios mandatorily
  held at fair value divided by total lending at amortised cost and
  at fair value, basis points.

Nordea   Fourth-Quarter and Full-Year Financial Report 2025

12

Q4

Profit
Operating profit
Q4/Q4: Operating profit increased by 3%, to EUR 1,513m,
driven by stable income and lower expenses.

Q4/Q3: Operating profit decreased by 5%, to EUR 1,513m.

Taxes
Q4/Q4: Income tax expense amounted to EUR 356m, up from
EUR 338m, corresponding to a tax rate of 23.5%, slightly up
year on year.